

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

**IA No. 3 OF 2025
IN
CMA NO: 297 OF 2025**

Between:

New India Assurance Company Limited, Rep. by its Divisional Manager, T.P. Claims HUB, 5th Floor, Surya Towers, S.P. Road, Secunderabad.

...Petitioner

(Appellant in CMA 297 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Kashapaka Sudhakar, S/o. Mallaiah @ Mallesh, Driver, H.No. 4-88, Sampan Bole, Jagan Guda, Shamirpet Mandal, Lagadi Malakpet, K.V.Rangareddy District, Telangana - 500 078.
2. Kodimela Amusamma, W/o. Ganesh, H.No.1-14/2/3, Thumkunta Village, Shamirpet Mandal, Rangareddy District - 500 078. (Owner of Lorry NO. AP-28-TD-2088)

(Respondent No.2 is not necessary in this petition)

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI V SAMBASIVA RAO

Counsel for the Respondents :

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings including the execution of the Orders, dated 04/02/2025 in E.C No.4 of 2018 passed by the Commissioner for Employees Compensation and the Deputy Commissioner of Labour-I. T. Anjaiah Karmika Samkshema Bhavanam, RTC X Roads, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CMA No. 297 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 20.08.2025, 17.09.2025, 26.11.2025, 31.12.2025, 11.02.2026, 25.03.2026, 22.04.2026 & 17.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier stands extended till the next date of hearing.

List on 05.08.2026.

**Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Commissioner for Employees Compensation and the Deputy Commissioner of Labour-I. T. Anjaiah Karmika Samkshema Bhavanam, RTC X Roads, Hyderabad
2. One CC to SRI V SAMBASIVA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY,J

DATED:15.07.2026

LIST ON 05.08.2026

ORDER

IA No.3 of 2025

IN

CMA.No.297 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

